
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 12.01.15 

 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

20 January 2015 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Ramsay  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Firth 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Bosley, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, Maskell, McGarvey, Mrs. Morris, 

Mrs. Purves, Mrs. Sargeant and Scholey 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Committee held on 11 November 2014 and 3 

December 2014 as a correct record 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting 

 

(Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 

 

4. Update from Portfolio Holder   

 
Councillor Brian 

Ramsay 

 
5. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if 

any) 

 

 

 
 

 

6. Risks and Assumptions for Budget 2015/16 

 

(Pages 11 - 22) 

 
Helen Martin 

Tel: 01732 227483 

7. Capital Programme and Asset Maintenance 

2015/18 

 

(Pages 23 - 26) 

 
Helen Martin 

Tel: 01732 227483 

8. Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16 

 

(Pages 27 - 60) 

 
Roy Parsons 

Tel: 01732 227204 

9. Financial Results 2014/15 - to the end of 

November 2014 

 

(Pages 61 - 86) 

 
Helen Martin 

Tel: 01732 227483 

10. Financial Performance Indicators 2014/15 - to the 

end of November 2014 

 

(Pages 87 - 92) 

 
Helen Martin 

Tel: 01732 227483 

11. Work Plan  (Pages 93 - 94)  



 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

13 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ramsay (Chairman) 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, Maskell, McGarvey, Mrs. Purves 

and Scholey 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Firth and 

Mrs. Sargeant 

 

 

 

23. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Resources Advisory 

Committee held on 2 September 2014 be agreed and singed by the Chairman as 

a correct record.  

 

24. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  

 

25. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions were noted.  

 

26. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Chairman and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources informed the Committee 

that Internal Audit was currently having an external review carried out by PWC. The DWP 

would be undertaking the benefit fraud function from February 2016. Interviews would 

be taking place shortly for the Head of Revenues and Benefits. Universal credit was 

expected to start in 2015 and it was anticipated that there would be minimal impact to 

the Council. In regards to property the Chairman advised that interviews for the Head of 

Economic Development and Property had taken place and there were good candidates. 

Meeting Point would be vacated this week and once it was vacant it would be advertised 

again. The sale of Timberden Farm was currently out to advert.  

 

27. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

 
There were none.  

 

28. Treasury Management Mid Year Update  

 
The Head of Finance presented a report that detailed the mid year treasury activity in the 

first half of the current financial year with recent developments in the financial markets 

which fulfilled the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 11 November 2014 

14 

 

 

Members were advised that it was expected that growth in the economy was likely to 

continue through to 2015 and 2016 and was resulting in unemployment levels falling. 

Forecasters were expecting that in quarter one or quarter two of 2015 that there would 

be an increase in Bank Rates. The Value of the Council’s Investment Portfolio at the end 

of September was £43 million and the investment yield for the first part of the year was 

0.57%. Members were advised that the Council’s budgeted investment return was 

£286,000 and the performance forecast was to remain at £12,000 below budget. 

 

Members expressed their thanks for the detailed report. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Treasury Management Mid 

Year Update for 2014/15 be approved.  

 

29. Shared Services - Costs and Savings  

 
The Head of Finance presented the annual report which provided Members with an 

update to the schedule of shared services, due to shared working budgets were down 

£645,000.  

 

Member’s attention was brought to two changes since last year; the new partnership 

working with Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council’s Building Control and the ending of 

a shared service with the Stag Theatre since the departure of an Officer.  

 

Members thanked Officers for the report and the detail it provided with the expenditure 

and the number of shared staff, and that it was positive step for working together. The 

Head of Finance confirmed that that implementation costs were one off costs which then 

allow
[...]


 

Action 1: Chief Officer Corporate Support to provide a breakdown of Microsoft 

Licence costs.  

 

A Member queried the expenditure on the Bus Station, and the reasons as to why they 

were high.  

 

Action 2: For Head of Finance to provide a breakdown of costs of the bus station.   

 

In response to a question Members were informed that changes had been made to the 

split of partnership costs between Sevenoaks and Dartford Borough Council due to the 

demographic differences which has resulted in an increased number of benefit changes 

in Dartford. Members thanked Officers for their hard work.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  that it be recommended to Cabinet that 

 

a) the growth and saving items proposed in Appendix C of the report be agreed; 

and 

 

b) there were no additional growth or savings item to propose.  

 

31. Financial Performance Indicators 2014/15 - to the end of September 2014  

 
The Head of Finance presented a report which detailed the internally set performance 

indicators as at the end of September 2014, with most indictors being met.  

 

Members were informed that there was a spike in September 2014 due to a late 

payment of £5,000 and payment of rent deposit guarantees to landlords of homeless 

people where tenants had not made arrangements to pay the Council. October figures 

were now available and were back on a similar trend as last year.  

 

In response to a question, the Head of Finance informed Members that the full time 

equivalents included staff at Dunbrik including the Grounds Maintenance staff. Agency 

staff used on trading activities were not included in the figures.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 11 November 2014 

16 

 

Resolved: that the report be noted.  

 

32. Financial Results 2014/15 - to the end of September 2014  

 
The Head of Finance presented a report which detailed the financial results as at the end 

of September 2014 which showed a favourable variance of £873,000. The end of year 

position forecast was to be £333,000 better than budget. This was due to the Direct 

Services trading account showing a favourable variance; renegotiation of discretionary 

rate relief with Dartford Borough Council, and new partnership working with Tonbridge 

and Malling Borough Council Building Control.  

 

Members were advised that a target favourable variance of between £400,000 and 

£500,000 in 2014/15 had been set to enable funds to be put aside for development 

projects and asset maintenance; funding of a Housing Stock Condition survey; and any 

further favourable variance to be applied to the Budget Stabilisation Reserve.  

 

In response to questions Members were informed that the Housing Stock Condition 

survey would be across the whole of the District and would be of all housing not just 

social housing. Extra funds had been received from the major preceptors as part of a 

three year agreement to help collect Council Tax following the change to Council Tax 

Support. 

 

Income from parking was discussed and it was noted by Members that income was lower 

for car parking due to the closure of part of Blighs car park and Pembroke Road. It was 

suggested that the title for the services should be changed so that car parking, on street 

parking and salaries were included.  

 

 Action 3: the Head of Finance to review the titles of the car parking budgets. 

 

In response to a question Members were advised that once owners collected their 

animals from kennels, they were charged the costs that the Council incurred. The cost of 

diesel was constantly monitored and was on a rolling contract. The Economic 

Development budget was being monitored as there could be an overspend due to set up 

costs for the new Economic Development and Property team. Once the Head of Service 

had been appointed other posts would be recruited. It was unknown how much was left 

in the Big Community Fund, this would be investigated.  

 

Action 4: For Head of Finance to investigate how much money was left for the Big 

Community Fund.  

 

Members attention was brought to the anticipated underspend for the Disabled Facility 

Grants (DFG) budget. It was now a service that was provided in house and was being 

actively promoted.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 11 November 2014 

17 

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the comments made by the 

Committee be considered and the report be noted.  

 

  

33. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted.  

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.40 PM 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

19 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ramsay (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Firth (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Bosley, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, Maskell, Mrs. Morris and 

Mrs. Sargeant 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. McGarvey, Mrs. Purves and 

Scholey 

 

 

 

34. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

35. Property Disposals  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which updated Members on the Asset 

Management Plan. A previous update had been presented to the Committee on 26 

March 2014 and to Cabinet on 10 April 2014 when approval was given in principle to the 

disposal of several lands and properties. This report advised Members on the outcome of 

the bids received in respect of the proposed sale of Timberden Farm, Shoreham and  

contained recommendations for the proposed disposal method of t
[...]
l Appendix C could 

be progressed as a rural exception site. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.55 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 1



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2014 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 Chief Officer Corporate Support to provide a 

breakdown of Microsoft Licence costs. (Minute 

Item 30) 

An email was forwarded to Members on 

18.12.14 

Jim Carrington-West 

01732 227218 

ACTION 2 For Head of Finance to provide a breakdown of 

costs of the bus station. (Minute Item 30) 

An email was forwarded to Members on 

21.11.14 

Helen Martin  

01732 227483 

ACTION 3 The Head of Finance to review the titles of the 

car parking budgets. (Minute Item 32) 

An email was forwarded to Members on 

21.11.14 

Helen Martin  

01732 227483 

ACTION 4 For Head of Finance to investigate how much 

money was left for the Big Community Fund. 

(Minute Item 32) 

An email was forwarded to Members on 

21.11.14 

Helen Martin  

01732 227483 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS FOR BUDGET 2015/16 

Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 20 January 2015 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Finance and Resources Advisory Committee: Members views are 

requested on the risks and assumptions included in the attached appendices. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Draft Budget 2015/16 report to Cabinet on 11 December 2014 provided 

information on the key assumptions and risks included within the draft budget 

proposals.  This risk assessment report provides more detail on these 

assumptions and risks.  Cabinet were given a further update on 15 January 2015. 

2 The
[...]
by continuing to review assumptions and estimates and by 

updating Members throughout the process. 

Equality Assessment 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty (section 

149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, 

harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Equality Act 2010, (ii) 

advance equality of opportunity between people from different groups, and (iii) foster 

good relations between people from different groups.  The decisions recommended 

through this paper directly impact on end users.   The impact has been analysed and 

does not vary between groups of people. The results of this analysis are set out 

immediately below. 

Individual equalities assessments have been completed for all Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAs) to ensure the decision making process is fair and transparent.  

These were included in the Draft Budget 2015/16 report to Cabinet on 11 December 

2014. 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

A balanced budget that includes the assessment and management of risk provides the 

Council with the financial stability required to plan and deliver its services to the 

community. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



 

Conclusions 

The financial assumptions are based on the latest available information but Members 

should be aware that these may change.  Any changes will be included in the budget 

report to Cabinet on 5 February 2015.  

Appendices Appendix A – Risk Factors 2015/16 

Appendix B – 10-year Budget 

Background Papers: None 

 

Adrian Rowbotham 

Chief Finance Officer 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix A 

 
1

Risk Factors 2015/16 

 
Issue £ Scale Likelihood 

1 (low) – 

5 (high) 

Impact 

1 (low) – 

5 (high) 

Total 

Score 

Potential Annual 

Impact and 

Sensitivity 

Analysis 

Risk Areas Controls and Actions in place 

Pay Costs £13m 

total 

costs 

1 4 4 1% p
[...]
ITAL PROGRAMME & ASSET MAINTENANCE 2015/18 

Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 20 January 2015 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Decision  

Also considered by: Cabinet – 5 February 2015 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: This report sets out the proposed 2015/18 Capital Programme, 

with supporting documentation in a standard format for individual scheme bids.  

Projected capital receipts are included, indicating the proposed financing of the 

Programme.  A proposed overall provision limit for Asset Maintenance is also made. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsey 

Contact Officer(s) Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Recommendation to Cabinet 

(a) the Capital Programme 2015/18 and funding method set out in Appendix B be 
approved, and 

(b) the proposed Asset Maintenance budget of £479k be agreed for 2015/16. 

Reason for recommendation:  To comply with the Councils Procedure Rules and sound 

financial management principles. 

Introduction and Background 

1 A copy of the existing 2014/17 three year programme is attached at Appendix A.  

The 2014/15 columns includes budgets brought forward from 2013/14.  

Forecast outturn figures for the current year and estimated carry forward figures 

are shown. 

2 The Council’s previous policy in relation to capital expenditure was as follows: ”no 

new schemes to be added to the programme except mandatory improvement 

grants, information technology and vehicle replacements”.  As agreed by Council 

last year, schemes have been added to help the Council achieve its aims to 

become more self sufficient. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

 

3 This policy has previously been revised and updated as part of the Best Value 

review of Asset Management and Capital Investment, including the development 

of a formal options appraisal process. 

Capital Bids 

4 Scheme Bid Documents are attached at Appendix C for all on-going items ref
[...]
provide Disabled Facility Grants to the older and or disabled 

residents in the district. 

Conclusions 

Members are asked to review the scheme bids submitted at Appendix C, and approve the 

programme and funding at Appendix B.   

Appendices Appendix A – Existing 2014/17 capital programme 

(to follow) 

Appendix B – Proposed 2015/18 capital programme 

(to follow) 

Appendix C – Scheme bid documents (to follow) 

Background Papers: none 

 

Adrian Rowbotham 

Chief Finance Officer 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015/16 

Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 20 January 2015 

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Cabinet – 5 February 2014 

Council – 17 February 2014 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting 

regulations requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set 

Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital 

investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing and to 

prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required by investment guidance issued 

subsequent to the Act). This sets out the Council’s policies for managing its investments 

and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of those investments. 

Members’ particular attention is drawn to paragraph 61 of the report, which discusses an 

investment option in the current strategy not at present being utilised. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer Roy Parsons, Principal Accountant - Ext 7204 

Recommendations to Finance and Resources Advisory Committee:  That 

a) consideration be given to utilising Enhanced Money Market Funds as an 
investment option; and 

b) the recommendation to Cabinet be approved. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: That, subject to the views of the Finance and Resources 

Advisory Committee, Cabinet recommend that Council approve the Treasury Management 

Strategy for 2015/16. 

Recommendation to Council: That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16 be 

approved. 

Reason for recommendations:  To ensure that an appropriate and effective annual 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



Treasury Management Strategy is drawn up in advance of the forthcoming financial year, 

which meets both legislative and best practice requirements. 

Background 

1 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that 

cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury 

management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with 

cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are invested in low risk 

counterparties or instruments commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, 

providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment return. 

2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 

the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 

need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure that 

the Council can meet its capital spending obligations.  This management of longer 

term cash may involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer term 

cash flow surpluses.   On occasion any debt previously drawn may be restructured 

to meet Council risk or cost objectives. 

3 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) defines 

treasury management as: 

 “The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 

banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of 

the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 

consistent with those risks.” 

Introduction 

Reporting 
[...]
ce Officer 

Status: For consideration 

Also considered by: Cabinet – 5 February 2015 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsey 

Contact Officer(s) Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Recommendation to Finance and Resources Advisory Committee:  That the report be 

noted, and any comments forwarded to Cabinet. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  Cabinet considers any comments from Finance and 

Advisory Committee and notes the report 

Reason for recommendation:  sound financial governance of the Council.  

Introduction and Background 

Overall Financial Position 

1. Eight months into the year the results to date show an overall favourable variance 

of £835,000.  

2. The year-end position is forecast to be £460,000 better than budget; this is 3.2% 

of the net budget for the year. 

3. Both the results to date and forecasts include any significant accruals.  

4. Officers have set a target favourable variance of between £400,000 and 

£500,000 in 2014/15 to enable: 

• funds to be put aside for development projects and asset maintenance; 

• funding of a Housing Stock Survey; and 

• in light of budget pressures expected in 2015/16, any further favourable 

variance to be applied to the Budget Stabilisation Reserve. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



 

Key Issues for the year to date 

5. Income – investment income is performing just below target and is forecast to be 

slightly worse than budgeted at the year-end. This reflects the effect of continuing 

low interest rates.  A small unfavourable forecast is shown to reflect this position. 

6. Income from Planning, Land Charges and On Street Parking are showing a 

combined favourable variance of £248,000 at the end of November; Income from 

Legal work in connection with s.106 agreements is £14,000 ahead of profile.  

Income from car parking is currently £39,000 behind profile and the loss of 

income from Pembroke and Old Bligh’s car parks i

Minutes of the meeting


 

21 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ramsay (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Firth (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Bosley, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, Firth, McGarvey, 

Mrs. Morris, Mrs. Sargeant and Scholey 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Maskell and Mrs. Purves 

 

 

 

36. Minutes  

 
It was agreed that in the minutes for 11 November 2014, in the first paragraph in minute 

29 the word “savings” should be inserted between “budgets” and “were” and the word 

“to” inserted between “down” and “£645,000”. 

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the Finance and Resources 

Advisory Committee held on 11 November 2014, as amended, and 3 December 

2014 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 

37. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  

 

38. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The completed actions were noted. 

 

39. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Chairman and Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources confirmed to the Committee 

that Mark Bradbury had been appointed as Head of Economic Development & Property in 

December 2014 and so the other posts within the Team could now be filled. A sale would 

be considered on land at West Kingsdown and at Crockenhill after interest had been 

expressed by the local communities. A planning application would soon be submitted for 

the development of 35-37 High Street, Swanley and it was hoped that an application 

would be brought for the Buckhurst 2 car park in Spring 2015. The external review by 

PWC of the Internal Audit Team would soon be completed and following this two 

vacancies in the Team may be filled. No new appointment had yet been made to fill the 

post of Head of Revenues and Benefits. He confirmed that the Landsbanki hf debt had 

been sold by competitive sale in November 2014 and he gave congratulations to the 

Principal Accountant for recovering all the money. 

 

 

 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 20 January 2015 

22 

 

40. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 

 

41. Risks and Assumptions for Budget 2015/16  

 
The Head of Finance presented a report which requested Members’ views on the risks 

and assumptions, set out in the appendices to the report, which were to be included in 

the budget report to be presented to Cabinet on 5 February 2015. The Draft Budget 

2015/16 reported to Cabinet on 11 December 2014 provided information on the key 

assumptions and risks included within the draft budget proposals and Cabinet were 

given a further update on 15 January 2015. The risk assessment report before Members 

provided more detail on the assumptions and risks. 

 

The Head of Finance advised that the report predated the decision at Cabinet on 15 

January 2015 where Members agreed to vary the assumption relating to council tax such 

that it would rise by 1.95% in the year 2015/16, 2% until 2018/19 and 3% thereafter. 

 

Action: The Head of Finance to ensure that the likely effect of the risk factors, as 

a percentage of Council Tax increase, be included in future reports of the risks 

and assumptions for the budget. 

 

A Member noted that the assumptions for the rise in Council Tax were not at 2% for the 

entire period as had been recommended at the meeting of the Advisory Committee on 2 

September 2014. Cllr. Mrs. Bayley moved, and it was duly seconded, that it be 

recommended that the assumption be amended to 2% for the entire period. Following 

discussion the motion was put to the vote and was lost. 

 

Following a request for clarification, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the reason 

the figures for assumed interest receipts were different in the present report to those in 

the Treasury Management Strategy report was that the figures were an average for the 

year, whereas those in the other report were assumed rates at year end. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

42. Capital Programme and Asset Maintenance 2015/18  

 
The Head of Finance presented a report which set out the proposed 2015/18 Capital 

Programme including projected capital receipts, indicating the proposed financing of the 

Programme. The schemes included the annual schemes for commercial vehicles and for 

Disabled Facilities work, works to the Dunbrik Vehicle workshop, a contract to design and 

build elevated car decks on the Buckhurst 2 car park and the Property Investment 

Strategy. The asset maintenance budget was also set out. 

 

The Head of Finance drew Members’ attention to the scheme bid documents and that 

the figure of £4 million for the decking of the car park was based on a feasibility carried 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 20 January 2015 

23 

 

out in November 2013 and that the actual cost would be greater due to modifications 

and there would be construction uplifts depending on the actual construction date. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

 

a) the Capital Programme 2015/18 and funding method set out in Appendix B 

be approved, and 

 

b) the proposed Asset Maintenance budget of £479k be agreed for 2015/16. 

 

43. Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16  

 
The Principal Accountant presented a report which explained that the Local Government 

Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations required the Council to “have regard to” 

the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure 

that the Council’s capital investment plans were affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

The Act therefore required the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing and to 

prepare an Annual Investment Strategy which set out the Council’s policies for managing 

its investments and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of those investments. 

 

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 61 of the report, which provided further 

details on Enhanced Money Market Funds (EMMFs). These funds had not been utilised 

because of concerns from some Members that they carried more risk than other 

permitted investments, but it was proposed they would be utilised from 2015/16. 

Alternatively he suggested that the limit for lending to any of the top five Building 

Societies not meeting minimum credit rating requirements be increased from £2 million 

to £4 million each and the limit for lending to Handelsbanken be increased from £3 

million to £5 million to give options rather than lending to the Government at 0.25%. 

 

A Member highlighted that investing in a regular MMF carried a risk as well in that the 

spending power of the investment would be eroded by inflation. The Principal Accountant 

advised that regular MMFs would generally have a return of between 0.4 to 0.5% 

whereas EMMFs had 0.7 to 0.9%. However EMMFs would require one or two days’ notice 

for settlement of an withdrawal requests and, because their returns varied month to 

month, it was expected investments would usually be kept in for three or six months to 

even out returns. Some of the funds fell below AAA rating, most were based in Ireland but 

were regulated by the FCA and they were sterling funds. In response to a suggestion that 

the proposed £5 million be spread across different EMMFs, the Principal Accountant 

warned that it would increase work in monitoring the funds and a Member noted it would 

increase management costs. 

 

Members asked whether it would assist Officers to have the amendment to investment 

criteria for Building Societies and Handelsbanken in addition to EMMFs. The Principal 

Accountant confirmed that it would. 

 

 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 20 January 2015 

24 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

 

a) investments in AAA rated Enhanced Money Market Funds be commenced with 

an overall limit of £5 million which may be in a single fund or split between 

different funds; 

 

b) the limit for investments in any of the top five Building Societies not meeting 

minimum credit rating requirements be increased from £2 million to £4 

million each; 

 

c) the limit for lending to Handelsbanken be increased from £3 million to £5 

million; and 

 

d) subject to those comments, Cabinet recommend that Council approve the 

Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16. 

 

44. Financial Results 2014/15 - to the end of November 2014  

 
The Head of Finance presented a report which detailed the financial results as at the end 

of November 2014 which showed a favourable variance of £835,000. The end of year 

position forecast was to be £460,000 better than budget. Contributing to the year end 

forecast, Direct Services expected a surplus £101,000 above budget, budgets for 

Discretionary Rate Relief (£106,000) were no longer required and the renegotiation of 

the Partnership Agreement with Dartford Borough Council would continue. The budget 

commentaries from December 2014 were also tabled for Members’ consideration.  

 

In response to a question, the Head of Finance confirmed that any savings stated in the 

report from joint working were the savings for the Council alone. 

 

The Chairman confirmed that a target favourable variance of between £400,000 and 

£500,000 in 2014/15 had been set to enable funds to be put aside for development 

projects and asset maintenance, funding of a Housing Stock Condition survey and any 

further favourable variance to be applied to the Budget Stabilisation Reserve.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the comments made by the 

Committee be considered and the report be noted.  

 

 

 

 

 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 20 January 2015 

25 

 

45. Financial Performance Indicators 2014/15 - to the end of November 2014  

 
The Head of Finance presented a report which detailed the internally set performance 

indicators as at the end of November 2014, with most indicators being met or on target 

to be met.  

 

Members were informed that there was a spike in sundry debts over 21 days in 

September 2014 due to a late payment of £5,000 from Kent County Council and 

payment of rent deposit guarantees to landlords where tenants had not made 

arrangements to pay the Council. The rise in November 2014 was also because of a late 

payment by a public sector body. The average time for payments, including those paying 

in instalments, was 24 days.  

 

In response to a question, the Head of Finance informed Members that the full time 

equivalents included staff employed as agency staff within Operational Services, which 

were funded through the trading account rather than the salaries' budget, and Revenues 

and Benefits. She agreed that in future the target could be better described as the 

number of staff set out in the budget book. The Chairman felt it important to include the 

agency staff within the figures so that there would remain the pressure to reduce their 

use. 

 

Resolved: that the report be noted.  

 

46. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.28 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 20 January 2015 

26 

 

 


